Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages).

 Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements
 2015 2014  2015  2014

Discount rate (%) 2.5 - 3.8 3.4 - 4 2.7 4
Future salary growth (%) 1 - 5 3 - 5 3 - 5 5
Retirement age (Year) 60 60 60 60

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2015, the Group’s and the Company’s weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation is in
range of 7 – 17 years (2014: 7 - 27 years) and 9 years (2014: 12 years), respectively.

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts show below.

Consolidated
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

 (in million Baht)
Defined benefit obligation at

31 December 2015 Increased Decreased  Increased  Decreased

Discount rate (1% movement) (42) 47 (24) 27
Future salary growth (1% movement) 46 (41) 26 (23)
Future mortality (1 year movement) (44) 12 (24) 7

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does
provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

25   Share capital

 Par value 2015 2014
 per share Number Amount Number Amount
 (in Baht) (million shares / million Baht)
Authorised
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 1 2,331.25 2,331.25 2,331.25 2,331.25
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 1 2,331.25 2,331.25 2,331.25 2,331.25

Issued and paid up
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 1 2,264.95 2,264.95 2,099.95 2,099.95
Issue of new shares 1 - - 165.00 165.00
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 1 2,264.95 2,264.95 2,264.95 2,264.95

Loxley Public Company Limited196

In September 2014, the Company issue and offer the sale of ordinary shares in the amount of 165 million shares,
proceed from offer the sale of ordinary shares in the amount of Baht 668.25 million and share premium in the amount
of Baht 503.25 million. The Company has received payment in full on 30 September 2014.

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription monies